

Nos. 15-1080, 15-1117

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JOHN P. FLANNERY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

JAMES D. HOPKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
CHRISTOPHER DAVIES
DANIEL AGUILAR
JOHN BYRNES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

June 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMISSION’S MATERIALITY ANALYSIS FAILED TO CONSIDER THE CONTEXT OF THE TRANSACTION, WHICH INVOLVED DIRECT DEALINGS WITH SOPHISTICATED INVESTORS	4
A. Materiality Requires A Context-Specific Inquiry	4
B. The Commission Failed To Consider The Difference Between Face-To-Face And Open-Market Transactions.....	6
C. The Commission Failed To Consider The Sophistication Of LDBF’s Investors	9
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THAT THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF § 17(A)(3) CANNOT STAND	13
A. The Rule Of Lenity Applies To § 17(a)(3)	14
B. The SEC’s Newly Minted Interpretation Of § 17(a)(3) Does Not Merit Deference.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	21
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	6, 7, 8
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 19, 20, 21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	15
<i>Cowles v. Dow Keith Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	14, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	17
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	19
<i>First Marblehead Corp. v. House</i> , 541 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18-19

Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)12

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)18

Grigsby v. CMI Corp., 765 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1985).....6

In re Woolsey, 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)16

Johnson v. SEC, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)14, 15

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)5

Milton v. Van Dorn Co., 961 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1992).....8

Nashery v. Carnegie Trading Group, Ltd., 242 F. App’x 318
 (6th Cir. 2007).....10

National Rifle Ass’n v. Brady, 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990)22

NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co., 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003)22

Pittsburgh Coke & Chemical Co. v. Bollo, 560 F.2d 1089 (2d Cir. 1977).....7, 13

Schwartz v. Romnes, 495 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1974)16

SEC v. Happ, 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004).....9, 10

SEC v. Shapiro, 494 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....11

Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson Shareholder, Inc.,
 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)5

Thomas v. Duralite Co., 524 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1975).....6

Titan Group, Inc. v. Faggen, 513 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1975)6, 7

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....4

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)14, 17

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)22

United States v. Reyes, 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....11

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....18

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co., 504 U.S. 505 (1992)15, 16

Walter v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 985 F.2d 1232 (3d Cir. 1993).....5

Ward v. Commissioner, 211 F.3d 652 (1st Cir. 2000).....13

WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller, 687 F.3d 199
(4th Cir. 2012).....16

Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)20

Wu v. Stomber, 883 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 750 F.3d 944
(D.C. Cir. 2014)10

DOCKETED CASES

SEC v. AgFeed Indus., Inc., No. 14-cv-663 (M.D. Tenn.)19

SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc., No. 13-11976 (11th Cir.)19

CODES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933 § 17 (15 U.S.C. § 77q)

 § 17(a)1, 17, 19

 § 17(a)(3)3, 13, 16

15 U.S.C. § 77x.....16

17 C.F.R. § 210.2-01(b)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas J. Andre, Jr., *The Collateral Consequences of SEC Injunctive Relief*,
1981 U. Ill. L. Rev. 62517

Michael Cottone, *Rethinking Presumed Knowledge of the Law in the
Regulatory Age*, 82 Tenn. L. Rev. 137 (2014)18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283.....6
